

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SALEM HOSPITAL CORPORATION)
 a/k/a)
THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL)
OF SALEM COUNTY)
) **Respondent**)
) *and*)
))
HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND ALLIED)
EMPLOYEES (HPAE))
) **Charging Party**)

CASE NO. 04-CA-097635

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

John Jay Matchulat, Esq.
Counsel for Salem Hospital
Corporation a/k/a The Memorial
Hospital of Salem County
904 Woodburn Drive
Brentwood, TN 37027
(615) 482-0913
jmatchulat@gmail.com

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SALEM HOSPITAL CORPORATION)
 a/k/a)
THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL)
OF SALEM COUNTY)
))
 Respondent)
))
 and)
))
HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND ALLIED)
EMPLOYEES (HPAE))
))
 Charging Party)

CASE NO. 04-CA-097635

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

COMES NOW the undersigned Counsel for Respondent and, pursuant to Section 102.46 of the Rules and Regulations of the National Labor Relations Board, Series 8, as amended, and files its Brief in Support of Exceptions to the September 10, 2013 Decision of Administrative Law Judge Michael A. Rosas, submitting that he erred as set forth in both Respondent’s Exceptions and as further elucidated herein:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. ISSUES	6
III. CASE HISTORY	9
IV. THE EMPLOYER’S POLICIES	12
A. Three Potential Sources of Employer Policies	13
B. Demise of the 2003 Policy and Rise of Employee Handbook Dress and Appearance Policy	15
V. DEVELOPMENT OF THE 9/4/12 DRESS AND APPEARANCE POLICY	16
A. Basis for and Benefits of a Color-Coded Uniform Policy	16
B. Formulation, Development and Implementation of the 9/4/12 Policy as to Dress And Appearance	17
VI. CONTRARY TO THE ALJ, THE 2003 POLICY WAS NO LONGER IN EFFECT AND, THEREFORE, PROVIDED NO BASIS FOR COMPARISON WITH THE 9/4/12 POLICY	19
A. The Applicable And Appropriate Policies For Comparison Are Those Within The 2009, 2010 And 2012 Employee Handbooks	19
B. The Absence Of Disciplinary Language In The 2003 Policy Is Of No Consequence	21
VII. COMPARISON OF THE SUBSTANTIVE TERMS OF THE 9/4/12 DRESS AND APPEARANCE POLICY WITH THOSE SET FORTH IN THE 2009, 2010 AND 2012 EMPLOYEE HANDBOOKS SHOWS NO APPRECIABLE CHANGE	22
A. Pages 1-3 of The 9/4/12 Policy <i>vis-a-vis</i> Employee Handbook Provisions	22
B. GC 9(a)’s Listing of “Not Acceptable” Items <i>vis-a-vis</i> Employee Handbook Provisions Likewise Reflects No Appreciable Difference	25
VIII. COMPARISON OF THE DISCIPLINARY STEPS CONTAINED IN THE 9/4/12 POLICY <i>vis-a-vis</i> THE 2009, 2010 AND 2012 HANDBOOKS REFLECTS NO CHANGE	28
IX. APPLICATION OF PRECEDENT TO CIRCUMSTANCES HEREIN ESTABLISHES THAT THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING AND CONCLUDING AN UNLAWFUL UNILATERAL CHANGE	30
A. There Has Been No Change In Policy And, Therefore, No Violation Of The Act	31

B. Board Principles as to the Meaning of “Change”	32
1. General Legal Principles	32
2. Extent of Departure from Previous Policy or Practice	33
3. Trivial and/or <i>Di Minimus</i> Changes	33
4. Nature and Degree of Adverse Impact on Employees: Non-Financial	34
5. Nature and Degree of Adverse Impact on Employees: Financial	35
6. Whether the Modification Involves More Stringent Enforcement of Formerly Lax Policies	36
7. Whether the “Change” Is a Proper Exercise of Management Prerogatives	36
C. Under Board Precedent, Implementation of the 9/4/12 Policy Would not Violate the Act	37
1. Any Departure from the Employee Handbook Policies Could, at Most, Be Viewed as <i>Di Minimus</i>	37
2. There Has Been No Adverse Financial Impact on Unit Employees	38
3. There Has Been No Other Adverse Impact on Unit RNs	39
4. The 9/4/12 Policy is No More Stringent Than Those That Preceded it	40
5. The 9/4/12 Policy Reflects the Proper Exercise of Management Prerogatives And Promotes the Care and Treatment of the Hospital’s Patients	41
 X. THE ALJ FAILED TO CONSIDER FACTS WHICH BELIE ANY CONTENTION THAT THE 9/4/12 POLICY IS A SUBSTANTIAL, SIGNIFICANT, OR MATERIAL CHANGE, AND FURTHER FAILED TO RECOGNIZE AND CONFRONT ISSUES INVOLVING THE POLICY’S HOSPITAL-WIDE COVERAGE OF BOTH UNIT AND NON-UNIT EMPLOYEES, PATIENTS, AND VISITORS	44
A. Impact of the ALJ’s Faulty Analysis, Findings, or Conclusions	44
B. The Union’s Dilatory Tactics Belie The Significance of the Alleged Change.....	45
 XI. THE ALLEGED REFUSAL TO PROVIDE REQUESTED INFORMATION AND BARGAIN OVER THIS MATTER IS WITHOUT MERIT	45
 XII. DECISIONS OF THE U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL COMPEL DISMISSAL OF THIS COMPLAINT	47
 CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Court Cases

<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 US 483 (1978)	41
<i>Labor Board v. Katz</i> 369 US 736 (1962)	31, 32 and 33
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital, Inc.</i> , 442 US (1979)	41
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010)	9
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Company Southeast, LLC</i> , Case No. 12-1514 (4 th Cir., July 17, 2013)	48
<i>New Vista Rehabilitation</i> , Case No. 11-3440 (3 rd Cir., May 16, 2013)	3, 6, 9, 47 and 48
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , Case No. 12-1115 (D.C. Cir., January 25, 2013)	3,,6, 9, 37 and 48
<i>Soule Glass and Glazing Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1055, par.79 (1 st Cir., 1981)	32
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , Case No. CV-13-5470 (W.D. Washington, August 13, 2013)	48

NLRB Cases

<i>Alexander Linn Hospital Association and Hospital</i> , 289 NLRB 103 (1988)	34 and 37
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home</i> , 345 NLRB 220 (2005)	34
<i>Cooper-Jarrett, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 327 (1978)	33
<i>Courier Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1073, 1094 and 342 NLRB 1148	32
<i>Crittenton Hospital</i> , 342 NLRB 686 (2004)	24, 35, 36 and 38
<i>Irvington Motors, Inc.</i> , 147 NLRB 565 (1964)	36 and 37
<i>LaMousse, Inc.</i> , 259 NLRB 37 (1981)	34
<i>Laurel-Baye Healthcare</i> , 352 NLRB 179 (2008)	35 and 38
<i>Little Rock Downtowner</i> , 148 NLRB 717 (1964)	37
<i>Louisiana Council No. 17</i> , 250 NLRB 880 (1980)	35
<i>Newcor Bay City Div. of Newcor</i> , 351 NLRB 1034 (2007)	35
<i>Peerless Food Products, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 161 (1978)	32 and 34
<i>Peerless Publications</i> , 283 NLRB 334 (1987)	36
<i>Rust Craft Broadcasting of New York, Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 327 (1976)	33 and 36
<i>Memorial Hospital of Salem County</i> , 357 NLRB No. 19 (2011)	1, 8, and 47
<i>Memorial Hospital of Salem County</i> , 358 NLRB No. 95 (2012)	9 and 47
<i>Memorial Hospital of Salem County</i> , 359 NLRB No. 82 (2013)	9
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 1205, Fn.1 (1987)	33
<i>Sprint Communications</i> , 343 NLRB 987 (2004)	30 and 34
<i>St. John's Hospital & School of Nursing, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 1150 (1976)	41
<i>Torrington Co., Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 938 (1991)	35
<i>Trading Port</i> , 224 NLRB 980 (1976)	32
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 203 NLRB 219 916 (1973)	32
<i>UNC Nuclear Industries</i> , 268 NLRB (1984)	33
<i>United Rentals</i> , 350 NLRB 955 (2007)	36
<i>Virginia Mason Hospital</i> , 357 NLRB No. 53 (2011)	41
<i>Virginia Mason Hospital</i> , 358 NLRB No. 64 (2012)	36
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. (Mansfield Plant)</i> , 150 NLRB 1574 (1965)	32 and 35

Statutes

Federal Vacancies Reform Act., 5 USC § 3345(a)
National Labor Relations Act, 29 USC. §§ 151-169
